
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

Date: 3-(;-1.2 
L.D. 1685 

(Filing No. H-7'1L() 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

125TH LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "If" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1237, 
L.D. 1685, Bill, "An Act To Conform Maine Law to Federal Law Regarding Payment of 
Overtime to Truck Drivers and Driver's Helpers" 

Amend the amendment in section 4 in the 2nd line (page 1, line 16 in amendment) by 
inserting after the following: "Labor" the following: ',within the division's existing 
resources,' 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 5. 

SUMMARY 

This amendment directs the director of the wage and hour division within the 
Department of Labor to undertake the review and report within the division's existing 
resources and eliminates the a ropriations allocations secti . 

SPONSOREDBY: __ ~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

(Representative O'CONNOR) 

TOWN: Berwick 

FISCAL .\OTE REQL1RED 
(See~tt~ch~.~l -

Page 1 - 12SLR2659(04)-1 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 03/02/12 ~ac 

125th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1685 LR 2659(04) 

An Act To Conform Maine Law to Federal Law Regarding Payment of Overtime to Truck Drivers 
and Driver's Helpers 

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "n" to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Rep. O'Connor of Berwick 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 

$0 ($10,040) 

$0 ($10,040) 

Projections 
FY 2013-14 

$0 

$0 

Projections 
FY 2014-15 

$0 

This amendment eliminates the one-time General Fund appropriation to the Regulation and Enforcement program 
within the Department of Labor by requiring the Wage and Hour Division to perform the required review within 
existing budgeted resources. The Division has identified savings from the cancellation of a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Department of Health and Human Resources that will be used to fund the one-time overtime 
costs associated with the reporting requirement. 




