MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



l	L.D. 1685				
2	Date: 3-6-12 (Filing No. H-744)				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.				
4	STATE OF MAINE				
5	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES				
6	125TH LEGISLATURE				
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION				
8 9 10	HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1237, L.D. 1685, Bill, "An Act To Conform Maine Law to Federal Law Regarding Payment of Overtime to Truck Drivers and Driver's Helpers"				
11 12 13	Amend the amendment in section 4 in the 2nd line (page 1, line 16 in amendment) by inserting after the following: "Labor" the following: ', within the division's existing resources,'				
14	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 5.				
15	SUMMARY				
16 17 18	This amendment directs the director of the wage and hour division within the Department of Labor to undertake the review and report within the division's existing resources and eliminates the appropriations and allocations section.				
19	SPONSORED BY: Vell (MAD)				
20	(Representative O'CONNOR)				
21	TOWN: Berwick				
	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)				

Page 1 - 125LR2659(04)-1





125th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1685

LR 2659(04)

An Act To Conform Maine Law to Federal Law Regarding Payment of Overtime to Truck Drivers and Driver's Helpers

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "H" to Committee Amendment "A"

Sponsor: Rep. O'Connor of Berwick

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13	Projections FY 2013-14	Projections FY 2014-15
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$0	(\$10,040)	\$0	\$C
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$0	(\$10,040)	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the one-time General Fund appropriation to the Regulation and Enforcement program within the Department of Labor by requiring the Wage and Hour Division to perform the required review within existing budgeted resources. The Division has identified savings from the cancellation of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Department of Health and Human Resources that will be used to fund the one-time overtime costs associated with the reporting requirement.